## 505883309 01/27/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5930134

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ADRIAN BELL	04/11/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CUMMINS GENERATOR TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED	
Street Address:	FOUNTAIN COURT	
Internal Address:	LYNCH WOOD	
City:	PETERBOROUGH	
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN	
Postal Code:	PE2 6FZ	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16604251

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ipdocketing@foley.com

Correspondent Name: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	106389-5871
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA E. BUHS
SIGNATURE:	/laura e. buhs/
DATE SIGNED:	01/27/2020

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=106389-5871\_Assignment#page1.tif source=106389-5871\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505883309 REEL: 051628 FRAME: 0539

#### AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT

## DATE:

#### BETWEEN:

- (1) "The Inventor": Adrian BELL of Jacaranda Cottage, 24 Main Street, Cottesmore, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 7DJ, United Kingdom.
- (2) "The Company": Cummins Generator Technologies Limited of Fountain Court, Lynch Wood, Peterborough, PE2 6FZ, United Kingdom

### WHEREAS

- (A) The Inventor agrees that the invention(s) which is/are specified in the Schedule below (the "Invention(s)"), in respect of which the patent applications which are set out in that Schedule (the "Applications") have been made, and of which he is the sole inventor is to be taken as belonging to the Company for the purposes of the Patents Act 1977.
- (B) For the avoidance of doubt the Inventor hereby assigns to the Company the Invention(s) and the Applications and all his rights, title and interest therein upon the terms and conditions set out below.

### IT IS AGREED as follows:

- 1. The Inventor hereby assigns with the full title guarantee all rights which he may have in:
  - 1.1 the Invention(s) and the full and exclusive benefit of it/them;
  - 1.2 all the rights of the Inventor in and to the Applications and the full and exclusive benefit of it and all rights, privileges and advantages associated with it;
  - 1.3 the full right to apply for and obtain patents or other similar or like protection in respect of the Invention(s) in the UK and throughout the world;
  - 1.4 the right to make any new application or applications in respect of any part or any parts of the subject matter of any applications or specification filed in connection with the Invention(s) in the UK and the right to claim priority under section 5 of the Patents Act 1977 from the Applications;
  - 1.5 any patent(s) under the Patents Act 1977 or other similar forms of protection granted in respect of the Invention(s) in the UK pursuant to the Applications;
  - 1.6 the rights to bring proceedings for any previous infringement of the rights assigned by this Assignment; and

PATENT REEL: 051628 FRAME: 0540 1.7 the right to claim priority of the Applications under the Paris Convention (as Amended) when making applications in countries or territories outside the UK.

TO HOLD the same unto the Company absolutely.

- 2. THE Inventor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Company that the Inventor will at the expense of the Company execute sign and do all such instruments, application, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Company to enable the Company (or the nominee of the Company) to enjoy the full benefits of the property and rights hereby assigned and (if required to do so by the Company) to apply for any patents or other forms of protection in respect of the Invention throughout the world and fully and effectively to vest the same in the Company or as the Company shall direct.
- 3. The consideration for the assignments, undertakings and warranties set out above shall be one pound (£1).

## THE SCHEDULE

1	Application Number	Date of Filing	Title of Invention
	3B1706833.0	11 April 2017	STATOR FOR
			ELECTRICAL MACHINE
F	PCT/GB2018/050949	10 April 2018	STATOR FOR
		-	ELECTRICAL MACHINE

SIGNED by the said Adrian BELL:

RECORDED: 01/27/2020

4/11/2018

SIGNED for and on behalf of Cummins Generator Technologied Limited by

4/11/20

Name and position: CHIEF ENGINEER

PATENT REEL: 051628 FRAME: 0541